Post the above acquisition, the Company holds 100% stake in GHFL and GFL which have now 

become wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company. 

There was no change in the nature of business of the Company during the financial year under 

review. 

c. Investment by PFI in the Company 

On March 30, 2023, the Company allotted 12,275 (Twelve Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy-

Five) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each at premium of Rs. 80,835.99/-

(Eighty Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Five Rupees and Ninety-nine paise only) per share for 

an aggregate value of Rs. 99,23,84,527.25 /-(Ninety-Nine Crores Twenty-Three Lakhs Eighty 

Four Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty Seven Rupees and Twenty Five paise only) to PFI on 

private placement basis amounting to 5% stake in the Company in consideration for (“Issue 

through Private Placement”): 

(i) Acquisition of 5% stake held by PFI in GHFL and GFL comprising of 1,55,12,326 (One Crore 

Fifty-Five Lakhs Twelve Thousand Three Hundred and Twenty-Six) and 2,77,35,147 (Two Crore 

Seventy-Seven Lakhs Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred and Forty Seven) equity shares 

respectively and, 

(ii) Cash consideration in USD equivalent to Rs. 51,99,980.94 /-(Fifty-One Lakhs Ninety-Nine 

Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Rupees and Ninety Four paise only). 

The aforesaid transaction was executed post receipt of necessary approvals including approval 

of the Government of India which was received on October 27, 2022. 

The said amount has been utilized for the purpose it was raised for, i.e., for further investment

[...]

only) divided into 5,00,000 (Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

each. 

b. Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital of the Company 

As on March 31, 2023, the Issued, subscribed, and paid-up Share Capital of the Company was 

Rs 24,54,960/- (Rupees Twenty Four Lakhs Fifty Four Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty only) 

divided into 2,45,496 (Two Lakhs Forty Five Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety Six) Equity 

Shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each fully paid-up. 

c. Changes in Paid –up Share Capital of the Company during the year 

During the financial year under review, the Company had made following allotments to: